


 

 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Planning and Community Development BOARD AGENDA:4.D.1 
  AGENDA DATE:  June 2, 2026 
CONSENT:  
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  NO 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of a Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Ascent 
Environmental, Inc. for the Preparation of a Programmatic Environmental Impact Report 
for the Salida Community Plan and a Salida Incorporation Feasibility Analysis 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Approve the Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Ascent Environmental, Inc. in the amount of $50,000, for a new not-to-exceed total 

of $904,950, for the preparation of a Programmatic Environmental Impact Report for 

the Salida Community Plan and a Salida Incorporation Feasibility Analysis.   

2. Authorize the General Services Agency Director/Purchasing Agent, or designee, to 

execute the Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Ascent Environmental, Inc. for environmental consulting services, in the amount of 

$50,000.   

 
DISCUSSION:   

On July 23, 2024, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors (Board) authorized the 
Director of Planning and Community Development to negotiate and sign an agreement 
with Ascent Environmental, Inc. (Ascent) to provide environmental consulting services 
for the preparation of the Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the 
Salida Community Plan and a Salida Incorporation Feasibility Analysis, in an amount 
not to exceed $899,000. On July 22, 2025, the Board approved a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the City of Modesto to allow the reimbursement for costs to the City 
related to the preparation of a water supply assessment (WSA) and water system 
evaluation (WSE) by the City. This authorization decreased the Ascent agreement to 
$854,950, which has been reflected in a First Amendment to the agreement for 
Professional Services.   

As Ascent’s work progresses, it has been identified that additional funding is necessary 
to cover the costs of added analysis to fully address comments on roadway cross-
sections and associated stormwater collection infrastructure cost estimates. 
Accordingly, an amendment to the contract to add $50,000 to the budget is being 
requested to cover the cost of the added analysis; this increase includes $8,450 as a 
contingency to cover additional unexpected costs. The new total not-to-exceed budget 
amount would be $904,950. 



Page 2 of 3 

 

On May 12, 2026, the Board approved the Third Quarter Financial Report for Fiscal 
Year 2026 which included the use of $50,000 of Appropriations for Contingencies to 
cover the costs associated with the additional analysis, and associated administration 
needed ($41,550), and to provide for contingency ($8,450) in the event additional work 
or analysis is needed to complete the work.  

This requested increase in the Ascent agreement budget will be reflected in a Second 
Amendment to the agreement for Professional Services. The amended Scope of Work, 
Exhibit A, of the Amendment also reflects an update to the project schedule. The Board 
consideration of the final PEIR was initially anticipated to occur in late-2025; however, 
due to delays with the preparation of the WSA and WSE and the need for the additional 
analysis the Boards consideration of the final PEIR is now anticipated in late-2026.  

POLICY ISSUE:   

The County’s purchasing policy (Board Resolution No. 2025-0376) requires Board of 
Supervisors’ approval for contracts exceeding $200,000 per contract year, and for multi-
year contracts which exceed $200,000 during the term of the contract. This requirement 
is based upon California Government Codes §25212, et seq, and §25502.5, et seq., 
which establish the powers of the Board of Supervisors and the Purchasing Agent. 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

The approved budget for the Salida Community Plan PEIR effort is $1,117,360 which 
includes the following: 

 Ascent Agreement for the PEIR and Incorporation Feasibility Analysis: $854,950 

 City of Modesto WSA and WSE Reimbursement: $112,410 

 County Staff Time: $150,000   

The costs are funded by $751,140 in one-time General Fund investment, $291,220 in 
Salida Planning Efforts fund balance, and $75,000 in Salida Incorporation Study fund 
balance. 

This request will increase the Ascent Agreement to $905,950, a $50,000 increase to be 
funded by a transfer from Appropriations for Contingencies, as approved on May 12, 
2026, as part of the Fiscal Year 2026 Third Quarter Financial Report. If approved, the 
total one-time General Fund investment will increase to $801,040.   

The fee program to be developed as part of the PEIR effort will include a fee to 
reimburse the County for General Fund monies used in the implementation of the Salida 
Community Plan. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:   

Approval of this action supports the Board’s priority of Supporting a Strong and Safe 
Community, Supporting a Healthy Community, Developing a High-Performing Economy, 
Delivering Efficient Public Services, and Enhancing Community Infrastructure by 
supporting preparation of an environmental assessment and development of 
infrastructure plans needed for implementation of the Salida Community Plan.  

STAFFING IMPACT:   

Existing staff will oversee efforts authorized by this item.  



Page 3 of 3 

 

CONTACT PERSON:   

Angela Freitas, Planning and Community Development Director  
Telephone: (209) 525-6330 

Kristy Doud, Planning and Community Development Deputy Director of Planning 
Services 
Telephone: (209) 525-6330 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
2. Levine Act Disclosure Statement 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES  

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the County of Stanislaus (hereinafter 
County  and Ascent Environmental, Inc., a California Corporation , 

effective as of June __, 2026 for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises, covenants, 
terms and conditions hereinafter contained. 

Whereas, County and Consultant entered into an agreement dated July 24, 2024 
for the provision of services involving environmental consulting services for the 
Community Development Department with a total budget of $899,000; and 

Whereas, a First Amendment to Agreement was authorized on May __, 2026, to reduce the 
budget by $44,050, to a total of $854,950, reflecting removal of a Water Supply Analysis and Water 
System Verification from the scope of services, and to shift 
Final PEIR to Task 10: Fee Assessment Study, to allow work under the current approved scope of 
services to continue until additional funding has been approved to replenish the Task 4 budget; and 

Whereas, the County Board of Supervisors authorized an increase of $50,000 to the overall 
budget on May 12, 2026; and 

Whereas, this Second Amendment reflects an increase in $50,000 to the budget, for a new total 
budget of $904,950, in order to fund all tasks in the scope of services, as well as an additional $4,550 for 
administrative costs, and $8,450 for contingency in the event additional work or analysis needed to 
implement the scope of services is identified; and 

Whereas, Section 17 of Agreement for Professional Services allows for amendments between the 
parties; and 

Whereas, Exhibits A and C of the Agreement have been modified, as amended and incorporated 

Now, therefore the parties agree to the following: 

1. This Amendment acknowledges the increase budget. Parties agree that the
cumulative amount of $50,000 will be added to the budget, as reflected in Attachment 1. The total
budget for Agreement has therefore been revised to $904,950.

The foregoing is an amendment to the Agreement, and no other express or implied modification or 
amendment is intended or shall be construed here from. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect.  

[ Signatures on next page. ] 

              ATTACHMENT 1

26



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the day and year 
first hereinabove written. 

 
                
 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
 
 
By:   _______________________________  
        Andrew Johnson                                      
        GSA Director / Purchasing Agent  
 
  
 

                  
 
ASCENT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
 
 
By:    
  ____________________________ 
  ____________________________  
        ____________________________ 
  

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
By:   _______________________________  
        Angela Freitas, Director                                      
        Planning and Community Development 
 
 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
STANISLAUS COUNTY COUNSEL 
Thomas E. Boze, County Counsel 
 
 
 
By:   _______________________________  
         Rod A. Attebery                                      
         County Counsel Office 
 

 

 

 



 

A. SCOPE OF WORK

EXHIBIT A 

The Consultant will undertake the tasks listed below in the preparation of a Program Environmental 
Impact Report (PEIR) for the Salida Community Plan, a 3,383-acre area with a proposed mix of uses, 
including 2,029 acres of employment uses (27,783 employees), 1,110 acres of residential uses (5,000 
dwelling units supporting a population of 15,063), regional and local parkland, a wastewater treatment plant 
capable of producing reclaimed water, transportation improvements, agricultural mitigation, and other uses. 
A V\'-ater Supply Analysis ('.'VSA) meeting the requirements of California En•,ironmental Quality Act (GEQA) 
Guidelines Section 16166 will also be prepared. 

In addition, the consultant will oversee the preparation of an Infrastructure Study and Transportation 
Report, to help build information around the plan and inform the CEQA analysis, and a Municipal 
Incorporation Feasibility Analysis. In undertaking the tasks listed below, the Consultant will work closely 
with the County in the preparation and processing of the CEQA documentation to ensure it conforms to 
and meets the requirements of the State CEQA Guidelines and Statutes, as well as the latest case law 
judgments that could affect the analysis and methodology, and that it sufficiently addresses the project. 
The Consultant also will work as an extension of the County's staff throughout the process at every critical 
juncture to weigh in on CEQA implications. 

Task 1: Project Initiation/Kickoff 

Ascent will hold a project kickoff meeting with the County to discuss the project, resources 
available, specific tasks and approach, project schedule, and communication protocols. It will be 
important to discuss the County's desires regarding the Salida Community Plan PEIR, community 
sensitivity, key stakeholders, and considerations as we move forward. We will also need to agree on the 
format for the PEIR. It is assumed that this will be a 1 ½-hour meeting and will be attended by two 
Ascent team members. It is assumed that this meeting will be virtual, but we are able to attend in person 
if desired. 

A portion of this task is also dedicated to mobilizing our team internally, holding a project 
start-up meeting, and administrative activities in project initiation. 

Task 2: Project Scoping (Notice of Preparation and Scoping Meeting) 

Ascent will prepare a Notice of Preparation (NOP) for review by the County. The purpose of the 
NOP will be to establish the scope of environmental review by identifying potentially significant impacts 
and issues that may be of concern to agencies and members of the public. Ascent will prepare an 
administrative draft NOP for County review and will revise and resubmit a second draft prior to 
publishing if changes are required. It is assumed that the County is responsible for compiling the 
mailing list and distribution of the NOP. 

Ascent will work with the County to plan and facilitate a public scoping meeting. We assume that 
the scoping meeting will be held in person in the Salida Library, unless alternative input is received. 
Ascent will prepare meeting materials, including a PowerPoint presentation, sign-in sheets, and speaker 
cards; lead the presentation; facilitate public input; take meeting notes; and provide a summary of 
community input. 

Task 3: Draft PEIR 

Ascent will prepare a complete CEQA-compliant Administrative Draft PEIR, which will be the 
initial draft for the County's review. We anticipate that up to an administrative and a screencheck draft 
may be necessary before preparation and publication of the public Draft PEIR. The Draft PEIR will 
include the required contents, as described below. 

Professional Services Agreement (Rev. 03.11.2024) 

















$94,500

$22,000

$64,000

$904,950***

***includes $8,450 for contingency, only to be expended upon agreement between Consultant and County






	8131 : Amendment to Ascent Environmental, Inc. Agreement
	Amendment to Professional Services Agreement
	Levine Act Disclosure Statement


